procedure be initiated for a road known as the McFadden-Arlington Road pursuant to Section 24-43, 
Wyoming Statutes, 1957; and 

WHEREAS, Notice of Location was published three consecutive weeks pursuant to Section 
24-52, Wyoming Statutes, 1957; 

WHEREAS, the Board received Notice of Protest and claim for damages in the amount of 
•Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) from Wheatland Irrigation District; and 

WHEREAS, the Board received claim for damages in the amount of Twenty Thousand One 
Hundred Eighty Dollars and Twenty Cents ($20,180,20) from Margaret A. LeBeau; and 

WHEREAS, the Board received claim for damages in the amount of One Hundred Fifty­
Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-Seven Dollars and Sixty-Five Cents ($157,937.65) from 
L.A. LeBeau and Gerald R. LeBeau; and 

WHEREAS, the Board appointed appraisers and received report and appraisement of